discussion and analysis is deemed to be a forward-looking statement. We disclaim any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking
statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, other than as required by law, rule or regulation.

APPENDIX A

CALCULATION OF UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION

Our pro forma information:

was not audited;

was prepared on a basis as though the Reuters acquisition closed on January 1, 2007 and is for informational purposes only, and because of
its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent our actual results;

contained adjustments based on information current as of our management's discussion and analysis for the year ended December 31, 2008;
and

was not adjusted to reflect any matters not directly attributable to the acquisition. No adjustment, therefore, was made to periods prior to the
closing date (April 17, 2008) for actions which have or may be taken upon completion of the acquisition, such as any of our integration plans.

The table below shows the calculation of unaudited pro forma information for the three months ended March 31, 2008:

   Pro forma adjustments

Three months ended March 31, 2008

(millions of U.S. dollars) ThomsonReuters Other

Adjustment

Note

Pro forma

Thomson

Reuters

Revenues 1,834 1,420 - - 3,254

Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general and administrative expenses(1,435) (1,004 1 a) b), c), d) (2,438)

Depreciation (121) (71) (43) c (235)

Amortization (62) (10) (57) c (129)

Operating profit 216 335 (99)   452

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma information for the three months ended March 31, 2008 was calculated in a manner consistent with the preparation of the
unaudited pro forma information included in Appendix A of our management's discussion and analysis for the year ended December 31, 2008. The
underlying financial information of Thomson is included in the Thomson Reuters interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31,
2008. The underlying financial information of Reuters was compiled from its internal financial records. The acquisition was reflected with Thomson as